Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JACKIE W. JACKSON,
)


)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-0698 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may deny the application of Jackie W. Jackson to attend a basic training course because Jackson committed the crime of unlawful use of a weapon under Illinois law.  
Procedure


On May 15, 2006, Jackson filed his complaint.  The Director filed an answer on June 28, 2006.  On May 17, 2006, we sent to the parties our notice of complaint/notice of hearing setting the hearing for September 1, 2006.  We held our hearing at the time, date, and place stated in that notice.  Assistant Attorney General Andrea Spillars represented the Director.  Neither Jackson nor anyone representing him appeared.
Findings of Fact


1.
On December 5, 1990, in Winnebago County, Illinois, Jackson knowingly possessed a Savage brand .410 gauge shotgun in his vehicle.  

2.
On December 6, 1990, the People of Illinois began criminal proceedings against Jackson.  People v. Jackson, No. 90-CF-2064, Circuit Court of Winnebago County.

3.
On January 16, 1991, a grand jury filed a bill of indictment, charging:

COUNT I

That on the 5th day of December 1990, in the County of Winnebago and State of Illinois, Jack W. Jackson committed the offense of Unlawful Use of Weapons, in that the said defendant knowingly possessed a Savage brand .410 gauge shotgun, with a barrell [sic] of less than eighteen inches, in violation of Paragraph 24-1(a) (7), Chapter 38, Illinois Revised Statutes.

COUNT II

That on the 5th day of December, 1990, in the County of Winnebago and State of Illinois, Jack W. Jackson committed the offense of Unlawful Use of Weapons, in that the said defendant knowingly possessed a Savage brand .410 gauge shotgun, modified so that its overall length was less than twenty-six inches in violation of Paragraph 24-1(a) (7), Chapter 38, Illinois Revised Statutes.

COUNT III

That on the 5th day of December, 1990, in the County of Winnebago and State of Illinois, Jack W. Jackson committed the offense of Aggravated Assault, in that the said defendant in committing an assault in violation of Illinois Revised Statutes, Chapter 38, Section 12-1(1), used a deadly weapon, in that he, without lawful authority, knowingly pointed a shotgun at Ben Lamb and Deborah Lamb thereby placing Ben Lam and Deborah Lamb in reasonable apprehension of receiving battery.

3.
On April 2, 1991, the parties submitted “plea negotiations,” and the court concurred.

4.
The People dismissed Counts II and III and amended Count I to charge a class A misdemeanor:  
That on the 5th day of December 1990, in the County Winnebago and State of Illinois, Jack W. Jackson committed the offense of Unlawful Use of Weapons, in that the said defendant knowingly 
possessed a Savage brand .410 gauge shotgun, in his vehicle, in violation of Paragraph 24-1(a) (4), Chapter 38, Illinois Revised Statutes.


5.
On April 2, 1991, Jackson, accompanied by his attorney, pled guilty to the amended Count I of the indictment.  The court advised Jackson of the “meaning and effect of waiver of trial by jury and plea of guilty and of possible penalties.”  Jackson filed the written waiver of trial by jury and the plea of guilty to the amended Count I.  The court accepted the plea of guilty, imposed a fine, and placed Jackson on two years’ probation.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Jackson’s complaint.
  Jackson has the burden of showing that he is qualified to enter the basic training course.
 

We have the obligation to determine our jurisdiction.
  A denied applicant to a basic training course must file the appeal with us “within thirty days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail of written notice of such refusal to the applicant[.]”
  The Director’s denial of Jackson’s application is dated April 10, 2006.  Jackson filed his appeal on May 15, 2006.  The 35-day period between the date of the letter and when the appeal was filed raises a question about the appeal’s timeliness.  We have no evidence of when the Director mailed his denial letter or when Jackson received it, if delivery was other than by certified mail.  Since the Director did not move to dismiss for untimely filing, we assume that the appeal was filed timely.  Therefore, we assume jurisdiction of Jackson’s complaint and rule on its merits.
Section 590.100 provides: 


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed. 

The Director argues that there is cause to deny Jackson’s application under § 590.080.2(2), which allows discipline if the applicant “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  

The Director’s answer alleges:

13.  On December 5, 1990, the Petitioner committed the crime of Illegal Use of a Weapon in Rockford, Illinois, in that the Petitioner pointed a sawed-off, short barreled .410 shotgun at Ben and Deborah Lamb and threatened to injure them.  Petitioner was found a short time later in possession of this shotgun, which was illegal to possess in violation of Missouri statute Section 571.020, RSMo, and Chapter 38, Paragraph 24-1(a)(7), Illinois Revised Statues.


14.  On April 2, 1991, the Petitioner plead [sic] guilty to the crime of Unlawful Use of a Weapon, a Class A misdemeanor, in the Circuit Court of Winnebago County, Illinois, and was placed on probation for two years. 
The only evidence to support these allegations is Exhibit A, which contains certified documents in People v. Jackson, No. 90-CF-2064, from the Circuit Court of Winnebago County, Illinois.  The documents include docket sheets; a copy of a three-count indictment issued on January 16, 1991, containing amendments to Count I; a “waiver of trial by jury” form; a probation order; and an order confiscating dangerous weapons.  The docket sheet indicates that on April 2, 1991, Jackson’s attorney and the assistant state attorney appeared before the court.  Jackson pled guilty to “Unlawful Use of a Weapon as charged in the Amended Bill of Indictment.”  The copy of the bill of indictment was amended by handwritten notation next to Count I, “Amended 4/2/91. 
D.F.S.”
  Count I was originally worded to read that “the defendant knowingly possessed a Savage brand .410 gauge shotgun, with a barrell [sic] of less than eighteen inches, in violation of Paragraph 24-1(a) (7), Chapter 38, Illinois Revised Statutes.”  The portions we underlined were crossed out and “in his vehicle” was handwritten above “with a barrell, etc.” and “(4)” was handwritten below “(7).”

The first sentence of ¶ 13 of the Director’s answer alleges that Jackson committed the crime alleged in the dismissed Count III.  There is no evidence in the record to support the Director’s allegation.  


The second sentence of ¶ 13 alleges the illegal possession of the shotgun in violation of a Missouri statute and in violation of the Illinois statute that was originally charged in Count I but was amended to a different statutory provision.  Paragraph 14 alleges no crime but that Jackson pled guilty to a crime, which the court documents show to be that in the amended Count I.  Read in their entirety, these paragraphs assert that the commission of the crime alleged in amended Count I is cause to deny Jackson’s application.

The Director does not explain the theory under which he wants the court documents to be used to prove the allegations in his answer.  A final judgment of conviction in a criminal case can be used by a defending party in a later civil proceeding to estop the criminal defendant from denying the commission of the crime.
  When the evidence is before us to support the application of collateral estoppel, we may apply it on our own initiative.

Collateral estoppel, a.k.a. issue preclusion, “precludes relitigation of an issue previously decided and incorporated into an earlier judgment.”  For an issue in the present action to be precluded by the doctrine of collateral estoppel:  (1) it must be identical to an 
issue decided in a prior adjudication; (2) the prior adjudication must have resulted in a judgment on the merits; (3) the party against whom the doctrine is being asserted must have been a party or was in privity with a party to the prior adjudication; and, (4) the party against whom the doctrine is asserted must have had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue in the prior adjudication.[
]

The first test is met because the crime to which Jackson pled guilty is the same as what the Director asserts as cause to deny the application.  The second test is met because the court imposed sentence after the guilty plea.  Under Illinois and Missouri law, this is a final judgment on the merits.
  The third test is satisfied because, as Jackson admits in his complaint, he is the same person that pled guilty in the Illinois case.  

Certified court records show that Jackson pled guilty pursuant to a plea agreement that he entered into while represented by counsel.  The court advised Jackson about waiving his right to a jury and of the consequences of the guilty plea.  This satisfies the fourth test.
  To defeat the Director’s evidence, Jackson is “required to show [his] plea of guilty itself was in some respect tainted so as to make application of collateral estoppel inequitable.”
  Jackson stated in his complaint that he pled guilty because he could not afford to get his own lawyer and the appointed attorney had a two-year backlog of cases.  However, we can consider such explanations only if they are made under oath or affirmation at the hearing where the Director has the opportunity to cross-examine and offer contrary evidence.
  Jackson did not appear at our hearing.  We have heard nothing from him since he filed his complaint.  We conclude that the fourth test for collateral estoppel is satisfied.

Relying upon the principles of collateral estoppel, we find that Jackson committed the crime in the amended Count I.

Even if we did not apply collateral estoppel, Jackson’s guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.
  The guilty plea constitutes a “declaration against interest,” which the defendant may explain away.
  Jackson did not appear at our hearing to explain away anything.  Based on the guilty plea, we find the facts to be as alleged in the amended Count I.  

Whether proven by collateral estoppel or the guilty plea, the facts alleged in the amended Count I constitute the crime of unlawful use of a weapon under the Illinois statute cited therein, which provides:
  
§24-1 Unlawful use of weapons.  (a)  A person commits the offense of unlawful use of weapons when he knowingly:

*   *   *


(4) Carries or possesses in any vehicle or concealed on or about his person except when on his land or in his own abode or fixed place of business any pistol, revolver, stun gun or taser, or other firearm;

Jackson committed the crime in Count I of the amended bill of indictment.  Accordingly, there is cause to deny Jackson’s application under § 590.080.2(2).

The Director also contends that the same conduct was a crime under Missouri’s 
§ 571.020.  The version of that statute in effect on December 5, 1991, provided:


1.  A person commits a crime if he knowingly possesses, manufactures, transports, repairs, or sells:
*   *   *

(4) A short barreled rifle or shotgun[.]
Subsection 3 makes the crime a Class C misdemeanor.


There is no evidence that the shotgun that Jackson pled guilty to possessing was short-barreled.  Amended Count I contains no allegation of the length of the barrel.  The certified court records were the only evidence presented.  They provide no support for the Director’s contention that Jackson violated § 571.020, RSMo 2000.
Summary


We find cause to deny Jackson’s application to attend a basic training course under 

§ 590.080.2(2).

SO ORDERED on September 20, 2006.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY  


Commissioner

	�The court also ordered the shotgun confiscated and destroyed.


	�Section 590.080.3 and § 621.120, RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.


	�Greene County Nursing & Care Center v. Department of Social Servs., 807 S.W.2d 117, 118-19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).


	�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


	�The middle initial is difficult to read on the copy.  The initials appear to be those of the judge, David Smith.


	�Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).  


	�Johnson v. Missouri Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs., 174 S.W.3d 568, 580 n.3 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005).


	�Johnson, 174 S.W.3d at 580 (citations omitted).


	�People v. Cooper, 283 Ill.App.3d 86, 669 N.E.2d 637, 500 (Ill.App. 1st Dist., 1996), and Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).


	�James v. Paul, 49 S.W.3d 678, 688 (Mo. banc 2001).  


	�Id.


	�Section 536.070, RSMo 2000.  


	�Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  


	�Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  


	�IL ST CH 38 ¶ 24-1 (as last amended by P.A. 86-1393, effective September 10, 1990).


	�The version of § 571.020 appearing in RSMo 2000 is the same as in effect on December 5, 1991.  Since the Director did not specify which of the various weapons listed in the statute he was referring to, we chose the reference to shotguns at § 571.020.1(4) because a shotgun was the only weapon mentioned in the guilty plea.
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